Curvature of the pseudocritical  line in
(2+1)-flavor QCD with HISQ fermions
Leonardo Cosmai
INFN Bari
Lattice 2015
July 14-18, 2015, Kobe International Conference Center, Kobe, Japan
in collaboration with:  Paolo Cea, Alessandro Papa
2

(2003), arXiv:hep-lat/0307020 [hep-lat].
[24] M.-P. Lombardo, Nucl.Phys.Proc.Suppl. 83, 375 (2000),
arXiv:hep-lat/9908006 [hep-lat].
[25] M. D’Elia and M.-P. Lombardo, Phys.Rev. D67, 014505
(2003), arXiv:hep-lat/0209146 [hep-lat].
[26] M. D’Elia and M. P. Lombardo, Phys.Rev. D70, 074509
(2004), arXiv:hep-lat/0406012 [hep-lat].
[27] V. Azcoiti, G. Di Carlo, A. Galante, and V. Laliena,
Nucl.Phys. B723, 77 (2005), arXiv:hep-lat/0503010
[hep-lat].
[28] P. de Forcrand and O. Philipsen, JHEP 0701, 077 (2007),
arXiv:hep-lat/0607017 [hep-lat].
[29] P. de Forcrand and O. Philipsen, JHEP 0811, 012 (2008),
arXiv:0808.1096 [hep-lat].
[30] P. de Forcrand, S. Kim, and O. Philipsen, PoS
LAT2007, 178 (2007), arXiv:0711.0262 [hep-lat].
[31] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, and A. Papa, Phys.Rev.
D81, 094502 (2010), arXiv:1004.0184 [hep-lat].
[32] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, and A. Papa, PoS LAT-
TICE2010, 173 (2010), arXiv:1012.4908 [hep-lat].
[33] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, A. Papa, and F. Sanfil-
ippo, PoS LATTICE2012, 067 (2012), arXiv:1210.5896
[hep-lat].
[34] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, A. Papa, and F. San-
filippo, Phys.Rev. D85, 094512 (2012), arXiv:1202.5700
[hep-lat].
[35] L.-K. Wu, X.-Q. Luo, and H.-S. Chen, Phys.Rev. D76,
034505 (2007), arXiv:hep-lat/0611035 [hep-lat].
[36] K. Nagata and A. Nakamura, Phys.Rev. D83, 114507
(2011), arXiv:1104.2142 [hep-lat].
[37] P. Giudice and A. Papa, Phys.Rev. D69, 094509 (2004),
arXiv:hep-lat/0401024 [hep-lat].
[38] P. Giudice and A. Papa, Nucl.Phys.Proc.Suppl. 140, 529
(2005), arXiv:hep-lat/0409022 [hep-lat].
[39] A. Papa, P. Cea, L. Cosmai, and M. D’Elia, PoS
LAT2006, 143 (2006), arXiv:hep-lat/0610088 [hep-lat].
[40] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, and A. Papa, PoS
LAT2007, 214 (2007), arXiv:0710.2068 [hep-lat].
[41] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, and A. Papa, PoS
LAT2009, 192 (2009), arXiv:1001.4390 [hep-lat].
[42] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, C. Manneschi,
and A. Papa, Phys.Rev. D80, 034501 (2009),
arXiv:0905.1292 [hep-lat].
[43] P. Cea, L. Cosmai, M. D’Elia, C. Manneschi, and
A. Papa, PoS LAT2009, 161 (2009), arXiv:1001.4439
[hep-lat].
[44] F. Karbstein and M. Thies, Phys.Rev. D75, 025003
(2007), arXiv:hep-th/0610243 [hep-th].
[45] Z. Fodor, PTEP 2012, 01A108 (2012).
[46] Y. Aoki, S. Borsanyi, S. Durr, Z. Fodor, S. Katz, et al.,
Nucl.Phys. A830, 805C (2009).
[47] G. Endrodi, Z. Fodor, S. Katz, and K. Szabo, JHEP
1104, 001 (2011), arXiv:1102.1356 [hep-lat].
[48] O. Kaczmarek, F. Karsch, E. Laermann, C. Miao,
S. Mukherjee, et al., Phys.Rev. D83, 014504 (2011),
arXiv:1011.3130 [hep-lat].
[49] R. Falcone, E. Laermann, and M. P. Lombardo, PoS
LATTICE2010, 183 (2010), arXiv:1012.4694 [hep-lat].
[50] E. Follana et al. (HPQCD Collaboration, UKQCD Col-
laboration), Phys.Rev. D75, 054502 (2007), arXiv:hep-
lat/0610092 [hep-lat].
[51] A. Bazavov et al. (MILC collaboration), Phys.Rev. D82,